Except for these financial liabilities, it is not expected that cash flows included in the maturity analysis could occur significantly
earlier, or at significantly different amounts.

iii.	 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that results from changes in market prices - such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and others
- will affect the Group’s income. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures
within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)
(All amounts in Indian Rupees in lakhs, except for share data or as otherwise stated)

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

143

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in Market interests rate.  The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from short-term borrowings with variable rates, which
exposes the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The exposure of the Group’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end
of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

Cash credit - from banks  130.45  195.31

Sensitivity

Particulars Impact on profit and loss

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

1% increase in interest rate  (1.30)  (1.95)

1% decrease in interest rate  1.30  1.95

The interest rate sensitivity is based on the closing balance of loans from banks.

33	 During the current year, VDC Diagnostics (Karnataka) LLP, subsidiary sold its business of Bangalore diagnostic centre
under slump sale arrangement with effect from November 30, 2019. All the assets and liabilities pertaining to this Bangalore
diagnostic centre were transferred to buyer pursuant to slump sale arrangement.

34 	Disclosure as per Ind AS 115 - Revenue from contracts with customers

As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

Contract assets

- Unbilled revenue  -   -

- Trade receivables 976.03 1,108.96